dated 26 March 2021, n°8 dated 26 March 2021, n°9 dated 29 March 2022 and n°10 dated 29 March 2022.

49

4.5.2 Impact of the Transaction on the distribution of the share capital and voting rights of ALD

and the situation of the shareholders

The following shareholder structures are based on the following assumptions: (i) partial

distribution by Lincoln to its indirect shareholders of the newly issued ALD shares and ALD

ABSA issued upon closing as consideration for the contribution on the basis of Lincoln’s

shareholding as provided by Lincoln and (ii) indirect shareholders of Lincoln will receive such

number of shares and of ALD ABSA pro rata to their estimated shareholding in Lincoln (it being

specified that MIP will not receive any ALD ABSA).

On the basis of the number of shares outstanding as at the date of this Exemption Document,

the information brought to the attention of ALD regarding its shareholding structure as at the

date of this Exemption Document, the shareholding structure of ALD following the issue of the

ALD New Ordinary Shares would be as follows:

Shareholders Number of shares % of the share

capital

Voting rights % of the voting

rights(1)(2)

Societe Generale 429 649 292 52.59% 859 298 584 68.97%

ATP 15 283 695 1.87%  15 283 695 1.23%

TDR 68 438 678 8.38%  68 438 678 5.49%

Lincoln(3) 76 813 084 9.40% 76 813 084 6.17%

Total extended concert 590 184 749 72.24%  1 019 834 041 81.86%

Luxinva S.A 33 624 128 4.12%  33 624 128 2.70%

Stichting Depositary PGGM

Private Equity Funds 13 051 796 1.60%  13 051 796 1.05%

Hornbeam Investment PTE Ltd 32 314 097 3.96%  32 314 097 2.59%

ELQ Investors VIII Ltd 2 175 299 0.27%  2 175 299 0.17%

Stubham Lodge Ltd 30 454 >0.01%  30 454 >0.01%

Management of LeasePlan (MIP) 9 484 101 1.16%  9 484 101 0.76%

Treasury shares 797 981 0.10% N/A N/A

Free float 135 297 823 16.56% 135 297 823 10.86%

Total 816 960 428 100.00% 1 245 811 739 100.00%

(1) % of the voting rights = gross voting rights including those related to treasury shares. The treasury shares are deprived of voting rights exercisable at the shareholders’ general meeting.

(2) Subject to approval by ALD shareholders’ general meeting, double voting rights (droits de vote double) will be introduced in the articles of association of ALD as from the completion

of the Transaction and will benefit to shareholders holding ALD shares in registered form (au nominatif) for more than two years. The benefit of double voting rights will be applicable

retroactively as soon as ALD's articles of association are amended. As a result, Societe Generale will benefit from double voting rights as soon as ALD's articles of association are

[…]

regulatory assumption, the Group held enough liquidity to continue business as usual during the most severe stress scenario for a

minimum period of nine months.

LeasePlan Annual report 2022  64

Interest rate risk measurement

The Group matches the interest rate risk profile of the lease contract portfolio with a corresponding interest rate funding profile to

minimise the interest rate risk, where the IRRBB model takes into account lease client behaviour instead of the contractual interest rate

risk profile. The Group investigated whether its IRRBB model appropriately reflects its economic reality and the applicable regulatory

framework.

The Group monitors the effect of a gradual movement in interest rates on its profitability and the effect of a sudden parallel shift to the

yield curve on the Group’s capital. The Group assumes for the effect of a gradual movement in interest rates on its profitability that the

monthly development of the lease assets is in line with the predictions in the management forecast.

The impact of a 200-basis points interest rate shock on the Group’s earnings at risk and equity at risk is shown below:

Gradual shock on the yield curve (in million EUR as at 31 December) Earnings at risk

 2022 2021

Effect within 1 year

-200 bps − 42.1 − 14.0

+200 bps  42.1 14.1

Effect within 2 year

-200 bps − 126.9 − 44.6

+200 bps  126.9 49.0

2021 numbers have been restated (change of sign) due to improved reporting that facilitates identification of sign next to absolute amplitude of the shock effect

The impact of an instantaneous shock in interest rates on the Group’s Economic Value of Equity is as follows::

 Equity at risk

 2022 2021

-200 bps  123.9  144.5

+200 bps − 116.8 − 132.7

Market rates are derived from the relevant swap curves.

LeasePlan Annual report 2022  65

Currency risk measurement

The table below details the Group’s net currency positions as at 31 December 2022:

 EUR GBP TRY DKK NOK PLN
Other

currencies
Total

Cash and balances at central

banks
7,117,329 − − − − − − 7,117,329

Investments in equity and debt

securities
123,141 − − − − − − 123,141

Receivables from financial

institutions
1,144,011 −10,822 11,855 8,954 4,983 14,151 85,814 1,258,947

Derivatives - long 4,777,543 27,397 383 − 107,500 24,947 877,860 5,815,629

Interest to be received 2,487 − 28 − 3 26 16 2,560

Rebates and bonuses &

commissions receivable
251,725 12,342 831 4,273 8,593 2,779 9,720 290,264

Reclaimable damages 33,583 − 677 1,614 − 105 3,568 39,547

Lease receivables from clients 1,111,454 588,725 4,324 49,893 119,414 22,911 148,509 2,045,230

Investments in equity accounted

investments
34,261 − − − − − − 34,261

Loans to other third parties 410 9 − − − − − 419

Loans to equity accounted

investments
110,500 − − − − − − 110,500

Deferred payment sale of

subsidiaries
233,102 − − − − − − 233,102

Non-financial assets 16,384,324 2,760,462 565,710 458,383 940,644 486,005 1,814,929 23,410,456

Total assets 31,323,871 3,378,113 583,808 523,117 1,181,138 550,924 2,940,416 40,481,386

Funds entrusted 10,852,278 − − − − − − 10,852,278

Total derivatives - short 1,889,535 2,234,481 133,819 209,226 319,890 399,058 634,313 5,820,320

Trade payables 587,859 43,605 17,901 32,931 44,323 13,286 54,528 794,433

Interest payable 63,761 377 966 195 4,646 507 6,792 77,243

Borrowings from financial

institutions
2,304,277 15,354 29,191 142,610 102,014 7,041 431,832 3,032,320

Lease liabilities 132,248 7,277 178 8,353 3,339 2,793 14,617 168,805

Debt securities issued 7,343,202 283,475 − − 516,670 16,021 895,846 9,055,215

Non-financial liabilities 875,889 717,654 402,542 124,704 181,630 84,882 875,095 3,262,396

Total liabilities 24,049,048 3,302,222 584,598 518,020 1,172,512 523,587 2,913,023 33,063,010

Net position ( excl.net invest.in

subsidiaries)
7,274,823 75,890 −790 5,097 8,626 27,337 27,393 7,418,375

Currency position  486,928 325,314 69,654 112,763 95,427 363,424

Net investment in subsidiaries  411,038 326,104 64,557 104,137 68,090 336,031

Other positions  75,890 −790 5,097 8,626 27,337 27,393

LeasePlan Annual report 2022  66

As at 31 December 2021:

 EUR GBP USD AUD TRY
Other

currencies
Total

Non-financial assets 15,159,562 2,681,185 554,438 − 230,506 3,402,990 22,028,680

Total assets 27,626,502 4,566,849 1,912,245 1,969 235,603 4,154,572 38,497,739

Non-financial liabilities 781,614 623,912 406,921 − 133,498 838,901 2,784,848

Total liabilities 22,235,776 4,547,270 1,911,320 7 235,485 4,119,480 33,049,337

Net position ( excl.net

invest.in subsidiaries)
5,390,726 19,579 925 1,962 118 35,092 5,448,402

Currency position  373,631 219,744 1,962 106,267 544,401

Net investment in

subsidiaries
 354,052 218,818 − 106,149 509,309

Other positions  19,579 925 1,962 118 35,092

The Group monitors the relative currency exposure by comparing its capital adequacy ratio per currency to the Group’s overall ratio. The

Group’s aim is to neutralise its capital ratio for currency exchange rate fluctuations. Taking a 10% presumed currency shock on all

currencies against the euro, the impact on the Group’s capital would be EUR 62.3 million (2021: EUR 37.8 million). The following table

shows the net currency position versus the risk exposure amount for which, in absolute terms, under a shock of 10%, the Group’s capital

can be impacted (considered for the main currencies).

[…]

The Group uses the macro-economic information and forecasts from data provider IHS Markit as input to its expected credit loss models,

next to the developments in parameters such as defaults and amounts overdue. IHS Markit Baseline scenario is updated each quarter and

the Group uses it as its optimistic scenario. For the pessimistic scenario and baseline scenario the Group applies IHS Markit Eurozone

Recession scenario (published in July 2022) and IHS Markit Russia Isolation scenario (published in April 2022).

The Group keeps applying a 100% weighting to a pessimistic scenario in each country, due to the continued disruptions and gradually

worsening macro-economic outlooks. Further, the Group applies ECL overlay to compensate for negative events not captured by its

models. The granted COVID related payment reliefs led the Group to book EUR 4.9 million ECL overlay as of the end of 2021. It has been

replaced by high inflation and high interest rate driven ECL overlay of EUR 2 million as of the end of 2022.

If a 100% optimistic scenario is applied, the ECL allowance for non-credit impaired lease receivables is EUR 1.8 million lower

2022 Corporate clients Retail clients - UK Retail clients - NL Other Total

 ECL Sensitivity ECL Sensitivity ECL Sensitivity ECL ECL Sensitivity

LeasePlan Annual report 2022  108

Carrying value of ECL 4,509 - 6,650 - 63 - 1,254 12,477 −

ECL base 2,366  -  5,409  -  47  -  971 8,793 -

Optimistic scenario 95 4% −233 −4% −3 −5% −50 −190 −2%

Adverse scenario 2,143 91% 1,241 23% 16 34% 283 3,683 42%

2021 Corporate clients Retail clients - UK Retail clients - NL Other Total

 ECL Sensitivity ECL Sensitivity ECL Sensitivity ECL ECL Sensitivity

Carrying value of ECL 6,560 - 6,579 - 48 - 1,895 15,082 −

ECL base 4,941  -  5,488  -  46  -  1,796 12,271 -

Optimistic scenario −296 −6% −527 −10% −1 −1% −27 −851 −7%

Adverse scenario 1,619 33% 1,091 20% 2 5% 98 2,811 23%

Finance lease contracts

The amounts receivable from clients include finance lease receivables, which can be analysed as follows:

Gross investment in finance leases, with remaining maturities.

  2022 2021

Not longer than a year  516,125 1,183,389

Longer than a year, less than two years  391,973 764,759

Longer than two years, less than three years  335,402 489,550

Longer than three years, less than four years  223,561 303,908

Longer than four years, less than five years  77,986 209,405

Longer than five years  29,589 31,050

  1,574,635 2,982,061

Unearned finance income on finance lease  129,128 220,706

Net investment in finance leases  1,445,507 2,761,355

Net investment in finance leases, with remaining maturities

  2022 2021

Not longer than a year  481,437 1,103,083

Longer than a year, less than five years  936,510 1,628,508

Longer than five years  27,560 29,764

Balance as at 31 December  1,445,507 2,761,355

A part of the finance lease assets is encumbered (securitised) because of the asset backed securitisation transactions concluded by the

Group. The total value of the securitised finance lease assets amounts to EUR 259 million (2021: EUR 332 million). For further details on

the transactions refer to Note 40 and Note 21 of the consolidated financial statements.

LeasePlan Annual report 2022  109

21 Property and equipment under operating lease, rental fleet and vehicles available for lease

 Note Operating lease Rental fleet

Vehicles

available for

lease

Total

Cost  25,835,836 228,129 304,963 26,368,929

[…]

2022 2021

Discount rate 4.6% 1.6%

Inflation 3.1% 2.3%

Salary growth rate 4.2% 3.3%

Pension growth rate 1.0% 1.7%

The rates used for interest discount factors, inflation, salary developments and future pension increases reflect country specific conditions.

The expected return on plan assets is determined by considering the current level of expected returns on risk free investments (primarily

government bonds), the historical level of the risk-free premium associated with the respective asset classes and the expectations for

future returns on each asset class. The expected return for each asset class was then weighted based on the target asset allocation to

develop the expected long-term rate of return on assets. The expected returns of the individual plans have been weighted based on the

fair value of the assets of the plans to determine the average expected return on plan assets. All other assumptions are weighted based on

the post-employment benefit obligations.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit liability to a change of 0.5% in the following assumptions:

0.5% decrease of

assumption
0.5% increase of assumption

Discount rate change 19,694 15,502

Inflation change 17,032 17,972

Salary growth rate change 16,639 18,545

Pension growth rate change 14,211 14,585

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on published statistics and actuarial advice. The average life expectancy

in years of a pensioner at the retirement date on the balance sheet date is as follows:

 2022 2021

Male 27.5 30.5

Female 28.8 32.3

Plan assets comprise the following:

LeasePlan Annual report 2022  136

  2022   2021

 Quoted Unquoted Total Quoted Unquoted Total

Equity instruments 2,343 − 2,343 2,611 − 2,611

Debt instruments 3,781 24 3,806 4,219 37 4,256

Property 483 1,429 1,912 515 1,401 1,915

Investment funds 248 30,737 30,985 536 28,717 29,253

Total assets 6,855 32,190 39,045 7,880 30,155 38,035

The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted post-employment benefits is:

Not longer than

a year

Longer than a

year, less than

two years

Longer than two

years, less than

five years

Longer than

five years
Total

Expected maturity undiscounted post-employment benefits 2,444 1,991 10,156 86,730 101,321

The cumulative actuarial result recognised in the combined statements of comprehensive income is EUR 11.6 million (2021: EUR 1.4

million).

Other provisions

Other long-

term employee

benefits

Termination

benefits
Litigation Miscellaneous Total

Balance as at 31 December 2020 11,078 2,700 9,660 17,872 41,310

LeasePlan Annual report 2022  137

Reversals −3,791 − − −1,582 −5,373

Additions recognised in income statement 1,007 1,684 2,047 3,062 7,800

Unused amounts reversal −135 −5 −863 −1,469 −2,473

Usage −2,230 −2,711 −2,168 −2,135 −9,243

Currency translation adjustments 22 −91 201 204 336

Balance as at 31 December 2021 5,952 1,577 8,877 15,951 32,357

Adjustments for hyperinflation 12 125 − 3 140

Sale of subsidiary − − − −207 −207

Additions recognised in income statement 971 220 368 3,490 5,050

Reversals −324 −1,057 −414 −2,929 −4,724

Usage −491 −356 −795 −443 −2,085

Other movements − − − 341 341

Transfer to Held-for-sale − − −794 −638 −1,432

Release to income statement − − −2,734 − −2,734

Currency translation adjustments −18 −177 32 284 121

Balance as at 31 December 2022 6,101 333 4,542 15,851 26,827

Usage within a year 1,130 80 200 1,616 3,025

Usage after a year 4,972 253 4,342 14,235 23,802

Other long-term employee benefits

Other long-term employee benefits include provisions for medium-term bonus schemes, jubilee payments and extra leave entitlements.

Termination benefits

The provision for termination benefits relates to expected payments to terminate the employment of an employee or group of employees

before the normal termination date. The balance relates to a small number of employee-related litigations and obligations of relatively

small size.

Litigation

Litigation provisions have been set up to cover legal and administrative proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of business. These